properties i.e. rental properties. Tristar International has determined two values under Income Capitalization Approach as
stated above, however recommended that the valuation on the projected NOI based on existing rental agreements and
expected rent for the vacant area is most appropriate for the Scheme. Accordingly, Investment Property has been valued in
these financial statements under Income capitalization approach using 6% capitalisation rate on projected NOI based on
the existing rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant area.

	 The forced sales value of the investment property is assessed to be Rs. 50,521.547 million (30 June 2019: 49,705.272

million).

	 The fair value measurement for the investment property has been categorised within Level 3 fair value hierarchy which is

considered as highest and best use of investment property.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Change in each of the below siginificant unobservable input would have effect on fair value of investee properties as shown
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and is performed on the same basis as for 2019.

2020
 Change  Effect on
in input fair value

(Rupees in ‘000)

- Projected income (based on existing leasing contracts) + 5%  2,954,691
- Projected income (based on existing leasing contracts) - 5%  (2,954,691)
- Projected operating costs + 5%  (434,017)
- Projected operating costs - 5%  434,017
- Capitalization rate + 1%  (7,201,925)
- Capitalization rate - 1%  10,082,695

2019
 Change  Effect on
in input fair value

(Rupees in ‘000)

- Projected income (based on exiting leasing contracts) + 5%  2,659,737
- Projected income (based on exiting leasing contracts) - 5%  (2,659,737)
- Projected operating costs + 5%  (412,014)
- Projected operating costs - 5%  412,014
- Capitalization rate + 1%  (5,619,308)
- Capitalization rate - 1%  7,492,411

2020 2019
Note  (Rupees in '000)

5. RENT RECEIVABLES

Unsecured
Rent receivables 5.1 & 5.3  255,142  182,804
Loss allowance 5.2  (41,155)  (32,633)

 213,987  150,171

5.1	 The ageing of rent receivables is as follows:

	   Upto 6 month							   5.1.1		   110,096		   120,355
	   More than 6 month					   5.1.2		   103,891		   29,816
											   213,987		   150,171

5.1.1	 This includes Rs. 109.146 millions which is past due as at 30 June 2020.

	   Past due and impaired
	   Rent receivables 						   		   41,155		   32,633
	   Less: Loss Allowance					   		   (41,155)	   (32,633)
											   -	  	   -

5.1.2	 More than six months balances mainly represents sales tax amounts which have not been paid by the tenants due to stay
order granted by Honourable High Court of Sindh (SHC). The SHC in its judgment dated August 18, 2017 disposed-off the
petitions in the favour of petitioners and struck down the levy on renting of immovable property services. However, Sindh
Revenue Board (SRB) has challenged the decision of the (SHC) in the Supreme Court of Pakistan (SCP) which is pending
adjudication. Subsequently, through the Sindh Sales Tax on Services (Amendment) Act, 2018 has amended the definition